

AUG 24 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S242034

Deputy

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO**
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
BY ALL UNION REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.: S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO**
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
BY ALL UNION REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

Fern M. Steiner, Esq, SBN 118588
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: fsteiner@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego City Firefighters Local 145, IAFF,
AFL-CIO

Ellen Greenstone, Esq., SBN 66022
Rothner, Segall and Greenstone
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, CA. 91101-3115
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
Fax: 626-577-0124
Email: egreenstone@rsglabor.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
AFCSME, AFL-CIO, Local 127

James J. Cunningham, Esq., SBN 128974
Law Offices of James J. Cunningham
4141 Avenida De La Plata

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	14
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY	14
I. The Parties	14
II. The Underlying Facts ..	16
A. By Charter Mandate, the City of San Diego’s “Strong Mayor” Serves As City’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Labor Negotiator	16
B. The Mayor’s “Tentative Agreements” With Recognized Employee Organizations Are Submitted to the City Council	18
C. City’s Course of Meet-and-Confer Confirms the Mayor’s and City Council’s Respective Roles Under the MMBA	19
1. Charter Amendments For the November 2006 Ballot	19
2. A New Defined Benefit Pension Plan For New Hires	19
3. “Tentative Agreements” on Compensation Reductions, Firefighters’ Pension Formula, and Retiree Health Benefits	20
D. Meanwhile, the Mayor Unilaterally Made and Implemented A Policy Decision to Seek 401(k) Pension Reform By Use of A Citizens’ Initiative To Avoid Bargaining	21

1.	Joined By City’s Chief Operating Officer and the City Attorney During A City Hall Press Conference, The Mayor Announced His Decision	21
2.	The Mayor Announced His Policy Decision Directly to the City Council When Delivering His Charter-Mandated “State of the City” Address	25
E.	Having Failed to Initiate Any Good Faith Meet-and-Confer Process Over the Mayor’s 401(k) Policy Decision, the City Refused All Demands to Bargain	29
III.	Procedural History	32
A.	PERB Proceedings Before “Stay” Ordered	32
B.	Court Proceedings	32
C.	Administrative Hearing and ALJ’s Proposed Decision	33
D.	Board Decision	34
E.	Pre-Opinion Proceedings in the Court of Appeal ...	34
F.	Court of Appeal Opinion	35
G.	Petitions for Rehearing Denied	36
	ARGUMENT	36
I.	In Furtherance of Statewide Objectives, The MMBA Is Intended to Foster Communication, Dispute Resolution and <i>Agreement</i> Between Public Agencies and Recognized Employee Organizations	36

A.	PERB’s Role As An Expert, Quasi-Judicial Administrative Agency Is To Enforce the MMBA On A Uniform, Statewide Basis Consistent With Its Legislative Objectives	37
B.	The Centerpiece of the MMBA Is A Public Agency’s Duty To Bargain In Good Faith Established By Section 3505	38
II.	By An Unprecedented Rejection of PERB’s Role As the State’s Expert Labor Relations Agency, <i>Boling</i> Applied <i>De Novo</i> Review to Annul PERB’s Decision Based On A New Construction of the MMBA Unmoored From Five Decades of Judicial and Administrative Precedent	40
A.	Deference to PERB’s Agency Determinations Is Fundamental to the MMBA	40
B.	<i>Boling</i> ’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> New Construction of the MMBA Is Contrary to Its Text, This Court’s Precedent Interpreting It, and the MMBA’s Legislative Goals	42
C.	<i>Boling</i> Imperils the MMBA and PERB’s Role In Enforcing It	47
D.	Statutory Agency: <i>Boling</i> Erred In Rejecting PERB’s Determination That City’s Mayor Is Its Statutory Agent Under MMBA Section 3505	50
1.	PERB Applied Section 3505’s Express Terms to Find That City’s Mayor Is A Statutory Agent With A Duty to Meet-and-Confer	50
2.	<i>Boling</i> Rejected the Provisions of Section 3505 Establishing That Public Agencies Bargain Through Statutorily-Designated Agents	51

E.	Common Law Agency: <i>Boling</i> Erred In Rejecting PERB’s Common Law Agency Findings Within the Scope of Its Expertise	53
	1. PERB Applied Common Law Agency Principles Consistent With Precedent and the Statutory Scheme	54
	2. Invoking the General Expertise of Courts In Applying the Common Law, <i>Boling</i> Erroneously Re-constructed the MMBA to Reject PERB’s Common Law Agency Findings	57
F.	Ratification: Having Exempted the Mayor From Any Meet-and-Confer Duty, <i>Boling</i> Erred In Concluding the City Council Had No Duty to Act	59
	1. <i>City</i> Violated the MMBA By the City Council’s Unfair Practice Conduct As A Statutory Agent Under Section 3505	59
	2. Based On Its Conclusion That City’s Mayor Had No Duty to Meet-and-Confer Under Section 3505, <i>Boling</i> Concluded That Its City Council Likewise Had No Duty	62
G.	City’s Duty to Meet-and-Confer Over Mandatory Subjects Did Not Implicate Local Initiative Rights	63
	1. City Had A Duty To Engage In Good Faith Meet-and-Confer Which May Have Led To A City Council-Sponsored Alternative to CPRI or A Competing Ballot Measure	63

2.	<i>Boling</i> Again Relied On A New Construction of Section 3504.5 to Reframe the Unfair Practice Conduct At Issue, Reject PERB’s Determinations Regarding the City Council’s Role, and Further Eviscerate the MMBA	64
III.	By Rejecting PERB’s Decision Harmonizing the Tainted Exercise of Local Initiative Rights With Rights Guaranteed by the MMBA, <i>Boling</i> Has Sanctioned Government’s Use of Citizens’ Initiative To Avoid Meet-and-Confer	66
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.520(c)(1) and (3)	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Banning Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799	38, 42, 49
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 853	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building Material & Construction Teamsters' Union v. Farrell</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 651	43
<i>Butte View Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 961	41
<i>Claremont POA v. City of Claremont</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 623	39, 43
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. PERB</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	15, 54
<i>Cole v. City of Oakland Residential Rent Arbitration Bd.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 693	43
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations</i> <i>Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	38, 39
<i>Cumero v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575 ...	40
<i>Dublin Prof'l Fire Fighters, Local 1885 v. Valley Comm. Svs. Dist.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 116	61
<i>Fire Fighters Union v. City of Vallejo</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608	37
<i>Glendale City Employees Ass'n v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 328	36, 37, 39, 43
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	64

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 374	64
<i>Huntington Beach Police Officers' Assn. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 492	44
<i>Independent Union of Pub. Service Employees v. County of Sacramento</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 482	44
<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. PERB</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 767	41, 53, 54
<i>Internat'l Assn. of Fire Fighters Union v. City of Pleasanton</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 959	48
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 188, AFL-CIO v. PERB</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 259	38, 39
<i>Int'l. Fed. of Prof. and Technical Engineers v. Bunch</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 670	66
<i>Jeffrey v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 1002 Cal.App.4th 1	64
<i>Johnson v. Monson</i> (1920) 183 Cal.149	55
<i>Lantz v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 298	40
<i>Long Beach Police Officer Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 996	44
<i>Los Angeles County Civil Service Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 23 Cal.3d 55	37, 39
<i>Los Angeles County Employees Assn., Local 660 v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 1	61
<i>Moreno Valley Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 191	41

<i>Mt. San Antonio Community College Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 178	41
<i>People ex. rel Seal Beach Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal. 3d 591	39, 66-71
<i>PERB v. Modesto City Schools Dist.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 881	44
<i>Regents of the University of California v. PERB</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 601	41
<i>Sammis v. Stafford</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1935	59
<i>San Diego Housing Commission v. PERB</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1	40, 46
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees Assn. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1447	33
<i>San Diego Teachers Assn. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 1	37
<i>San Francisco Firefighters v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 538	66
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850	37
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Ass'n v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 525	38, 39
<i>Solano County Employees' Assn. v. County of Solano</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 256	44
<i>Superior Farming Co. v. ALRB</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 110	55
<i>Telish v. California State Personnel Bd.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1479	41
<i>Van't Rood v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 549	55
<i>Vernon Fire Fighters v. City of Vernon</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 802	48

<i>County of San Bernardino (Office of the Public Defender)</i>	
(2015) PERB Decision No. 2423-M	45

<i>Regents of the University of California</i>	
(2005) PERB Decision No. 1771-H	54

Statutes

Civ. Code § 2317	55
Civ. Code § 2330	54
Gov. Code § 3203	34
Gov. Code § 3209	34
Gov. Code § 3500	14, 17, 18, 36, 43, 47, 57
Gov. Code § 3501	15, 36, 39
Gov. Code §§ 3502-3503	38, 43
Gov. Code § 3504	39
Gov. Code § 3504.5	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 3505	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 3505.1	18
Gov. Code § 3509	15, 32
Gov. Code § 3509.5	14, 34, 40-42
Gov. Code § 3540	54

Regulations

PERB Regulation, CCR, tit. 8, § 32016 15

PERB Regulation, CCR, tit. 8, § 32603(c) 32

PERB Regulations, CCR, tit. 8, §§ 32450-32455 32

Constitutions

California Constitution Article XI, § 3(b) 66, 67

City Charter § 1 39

City Charter § 265 16, 18, 19, 25

City Charter § 280 18, 19

City Charter § 290 18, 19

City Charter, Art. XV 16
